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CONTEXT: On May 20, 2025, the Supreme Court of India mandated that candidates 
must have a minimum of three years of legal practice to be eligible for entry-level 
judicial services examinations.



Way Forward :

Eligibility Reform

● Include Fresh Graduates: 
Add 2+ years training 
instead.

● Probation Model: Under 
Judges & Senior Lawyers.

Exam Overhaul

● Reduce Rote Focus.

Balance Skills & Talent

● Attract Bright Minds.
● Training ≠ Practice: 

Structured training can build 
real-world skills.

● Early talent capture + strong 
training = efficient judiciary.

● Best Practices  : France, 
Germany
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Background : 

60 million scheme-based workers 
(SBWs):

● Anganwadi Workers (AWWs) 
– 13.5 lakh

● Anganwadi Helpers (AWHs) – 
9.2 lakh

● Accredited Social Health 
Activists (ASHAs) – 10.5 lakh

● Mid-Day Meal Workers 
(MDMWs) – 25.1 lakh
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CONTEXT: A write up has appeared covering various aspects of scheme based 
workers.



Challenges Faced by Them:
● No worker status — Denied official 

recognition
● Low wages — Below minimum 

standards
● Lack social security — No pension or 

insurance
● Irregular payments — Delayed or 

inconsistent salaries
● Limited career growth — No formal 

promotions
● Violence- Lack of safe environment
● Frequent strikes needed — To 

demand rights

Recent relief:

● 2022 SC: Anganwadis eligible for 
gratuity.

● 2024 Gujarat HC: Regularise 
AWWs/AWHs or pay minimum wages.

Why No worker Status?

● Cost Implications
● Nature of Job/recruitment
● Privatizations

\

Way Forward : 

● Recognize worker status — Grant 

official employee rights, Tests, 

trainings

● Ensure minimum wages — Uniform 

pay across states

● Provide social security — Pension, 

health insurance, PF

● Regularize employment — Convert 

to permanent govt jobs

● Strengthen training — Skill 

development programs

● Enhance dialogue — Tripartite 

forums for negotiation

● Adopt global models — Brazil’s Bolsa 

Família, Kerala, Tamil Nadu
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SYLLABUS : GS 3: Infrastructure
Newspaper: Indian Express  Page Number: 13
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WHO Members Adopt 
‘Pandemic Agreement’
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Q1. Regarding the Scheme based workers in 
India, consider the following statements:

1. Both ASHA workers and Anganwadi 
workers are considered scheme-based 
workers.

2. All Scheme-based workers have been 
provided with statutory recognition and 
thus receive minimum wages.

3. The Supreme Court order held that 
Anganwadi workers are eligible for 
gratuity.

Which of the statements given above are 
correct?

a) 1 and 2 only
b) 2 and 3 only
c) 1 and 3 only
d) 1, 2 and 3

Answer: c 

Q2. Which of the following sectors in India is the 
largest contributor to Carbon - dioxide (CO2) 
emissions in the environment? 
a) Transport 
b) Agriculture 
c) Commercial & Public services 
d) Electricity & Heat producers 

Answer: d

Q3. Regarding the Jal Jeevan Mission, consider 
the following statements:

1. It is a Central sector scheme.
2. It aims to provide Piped water supply to all 

rural households.
3. Under the Union Budget 2025, the scheme 

has been extended till 2030.

How many of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) All Three
d) None

Answer: a 

Q4. Regarding the World Health 
Organisation (WHO), consider the following 
statements:

1. The WHO was established in the year 
1948 with its headquarters in Geneva.

2. It currently has more than 190 member 
states.

3. It aims to promote global health & set 
global standards for health institutions.

4. Hindi in Devanagari script is one of the 
Official languages of the WHO.

How many of the pairs given above is/are 
correct?
a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) Only Three
d) All four

Answer: b

Q5.  Consider the following pairs related to 
the various festivals celebrated across the 
country in different states: 

1. Si - Donyi: Manipur 
2. Lai Haraoba: Arunachal Pradesh
3. Kati Bahu: Assam
4. Losar : Arunachal Pradesh 

How many of the above pairs is/are 
correctly matched? 
a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) Only Three
d) All four

Answer: b
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